Occupancy rate 95% 100%

New

Assumptions:

Rental Growth - -10%

Occupancy rate 95% 90%

Source: company, DBS Bank

3. Solid portfolio which can withstand an expansion

in cap rates

Portfolio valuation should remain relatively stable; gearing

levels are comfortable. While there are questions regarding

potential weakening of capital values, especially for Festival

Walk in light of the past protests in Hong Kong and the

COVID-19 outbreak, we estimate that it will take a close to

150-bp expansion in cap rates for Festival Walk’s valuation for

the REIT to breach its gearing limit of 45%.

On a portfolio basis, it will take an expansion of more than

70-100bps in cap rates before the REIT will burst its 45%

gearing limit, implying that valuation shifts of up to 15% can

be tolerated.

These are unlikely scenarios given that valuers usually take a

longer-term view on cashflows and the lack of major

transactions supporting such a significant shift in cap rates.

Hence, we believe that current prices at close to 0.6x P/NAV,

implying a cap rate of 6.0%, are excessively high and

unwarranted.

Gearing sensitivity to changes in Festival Walk’s valuation

FY21  FY21F -10% -20% -25%

Gearing (%) 39.2% 41.7% 44.5% 46.1%

FW NPI

Yield (%)
3.7% 4.2% 4.9% 5.4%

Implied NPI

Yield
4.0% 4.3% 4.6% 4.7%

Source: company, DBS Bank

Gearing sensitivity to changes in portfolio valuation

FY21  FY21F -10% -15% -20%

Gearing (%) 39.2% 43.6% 46.1% 49.0%

Implied NPI

Yield
4.0% 4.5% 4.7% 5.0%

Source: company, DBS Bank

4. Strong access to debt capital markets.

Long weighted average debt expiry (WADE). MNACT has a

WADE of 3.13 years (as of 31 Dec’19 and only 7% [S$212m]

of its total debt up for renewal by Mar’20 and another 7% of

debt [S$209m] due by Mar’21. Given the relatively small

quantum, we do not anticipate refinancing risks in the

medium term.

Debt expiry profile

 Bank

debt

Bonds Total % debt

Mar’20 117 95 212 7%

Mar’21 209 - 209 7%

Mar’22 305 175 480 17%

Mar’23 295 220 515 18%

Mar’24 514 225 739 26%

Mar’25 365 40 405 14%

Mar’26 191 40 231 8%

Mar’27 - 101 101 3%

Total 1,996 896 2,892 100%

Source: Company, DBS Bank

  Page 4

Company Guide

Mapletree North Asia Commercial Trust

5. Attractive yields

Attractive yields in excess of 9.0%. With revised estimates,

MNACT still trades at an attractive P/NAV of 0.56x and

prospective yields of c.9.0%, which is more than 2% and 3%

higher than the average yields of top 10 S-REITs and HK peers

respectively. Acknowledging the earnings uncertainty from

Festival Walk, we believe that these negatives are priced in at

current prices.

Surprises will hinge on MNACT’s ability to deliver better-than-